

No. 17-1077

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FRANCIS V. LORENZO, PETITIONER

*v.*

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

ROBERT B. STEBBINS  
*General Counsel*  
MICHAEL A. CONLEY  
*Solicitor*  
DOMINICK V. FREDA  
*Assistant General Counsel*  
MARTIN V. TOTARO  
*Senior Counsel  
Securities and Exchange  
Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20549*

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	11
Argument:	
Petitioner’s conduct falls squarely within the charged prohibitions on securities fraud.....	15
A. Petitioner’s conduct falls within the plain meaning of Section 17(a)(1) and Rule 10b-5(a) and (c).....	15
B. Petitioner is liable for fraudulent conduct under Section 17(a)(1) and Rule 10b-5(a) and (c) even though he did not “make” misstatements under Rule 10b-5(b).....	22
C. Imposing liability for petitioner’s active deception preserves the distinction between primary and secondary liability .....	31
D. No canon of construction supports departing from the text, history, and purpose of the charged antifraud provisions .....	34
E. Petitioner’s policy arguments provide no sound basis for reversing the court of appeals’ judgment .....	37
Conclusion .....	40
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980) .....	16
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	18, 26, 29, 30
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013) .....	39

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Arthur Hays &amp; Co., Inc., In re</i> , 5 S.E.C. 271, 1939 WL 36375 (July 10, 1939) .....	28
<i>Bank of Commerce &amp; Trust Co. v. Schooner</i> , 160 N.E. 790 (Mass. 1928).....	28
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010) .....	37
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	26
<i>Bettman v. United States</i> , 224 F. 819 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 239 U.S. 642 (1915) .....	17
<i>Cady, Roberts &amp; Co., In re</i> , 40 S.E.C. 907, 1961 WL 60638 (Nov. 8, 1961) .....	29
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N. A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N. A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chadbourne &amp; Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1058 (2014).....	30
<i>Charles Hughes &amp; Co. v. SEC</i> , 139 F.2d 434 (2d Cir. 1943), cert. denied, 321 U.S. 786 (1944) .....	29
<i>Cheney v. Powell</i> , 15 S.E. 750 (Ga. 1892) .....	28
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980) .....	4, 21, 29
<i>Dennis J. Malouf, In re</i> , Securities Act Release No. 10115, 2016 WL 4035575 (July 27, 2016), corrected by Securities Act Release No. 10207, 2016 WL 4761084 (Sept. 13, 2016) .....	27, 32, 33, 34, 36
<i>DePierre v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 70 (2011).....	37
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005) .....	38
<i>Durland v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 306 (1896) .....	17
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976) .....	15, 22
<i>Exxon Co., U. S. A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996) .....	19
<i>Foreman &amp; Co., Inc., In re</i> , 3 S.E.C. 132, 1938 WL 34031 (Feb. 2, 1938) .....	28
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014) .....	38

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017) .....	25
<i>Herman &amp; MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375, (1983) .....	26, 35
<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011).....	10, 12, 22, 23, 24
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000).....	37
<i>Kardon v. National Gypsum Co.</i> , 73 F. Supp. 798 (E.D. Pa. 1947) .....	29
<i>Ki Se Lee v. Ashcroft</i> , 368 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2004).....	36
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Royal Indem. Co.</i> , 426 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	27
<i>Morrison v. National Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	15
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	37
<i>Mutual Funds Inv. Litig., In re</i> , 487 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D. Md. 2007), rev'd, 566 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2009), rev'd, 564 U.S. 135 (2011).....	25
<i>R. D. Bayly &amp; Co. 727 W. 7th St. Los Angeles, In re</i> 19 S.E.C. 773, 1945 WL 26109 (July 14, 1945) .....	28
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981).....	15
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963).....	2, 35
<i>SEC v. Monterosso</i> , 756 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>SEC v. Morgan Keegan &amp; Co.</i> , 678 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2012).....	34, 38
<i>SEC v. National Sec., Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 453 (1969) .....	16
<i>SEC v. Pentagon Capital Mgmt. PLC</i> , 725 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	25
<i>SEC v. W. J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946) .....	2
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002) .....	3
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	21

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Speed v. Transamerica Corp.</i> , 99 F. Supp. 808 (D. Del. 1951).....	29
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Superintendent of Ins. of N.Y. v. Bankers Life &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971).....	16, 18
<i>U.S. SEC v. Big Apple Consulting USA, Inc.</i> , 783 F.3d 786 (11th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>United States v. Cronie</i> , 900 F.2d 1511 (10th Cir. 1990).....	35
<i>United States v. Maze</i> , 414 U.S. 395 (1974) .....	17
<i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979).....	18, 26, 35
<i>United States v. Swanson</i> , 360 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>United States v. Yeaman</i> , 194 F.3d 442 (3d Cir. 1999).....	35
<i>Ward La France Truck Corp., In re</i> , 13 S.E.C. 373, 1943 WL 29807 (May 20, 1943).....	28
<i>Wharf (Holdings) Ltd. v. United Int’l Holdings, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 588 (2001) .....	19, 20
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 190 F. 427 (2d Cir. 1911) .....	17
<i>Zuckerman v. Cochran</i> , 158 So. 324 (Ala. 1934).....	27

Statutes and regulations:

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 .....	14
Securities Act of 1933, ch. 38, Tit. I, 48 Stat. 74 (15 U.S.C. 77a <i>et seq.</i> (2006)).....	2
15 U.S.C. 77q(a) (§ 17(a)).....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
15 U.S.C. 77q(a)(1) (§ 17(a)(1)).....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
15 U.S.C. 77q(a)(2) (§ 17(a)(2)).....	28, 30, 35, 1a
15 U.S.C. 77q(a)(3) (§ 17(a)(3)).....	28, 1a

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, ch. 404, 48 Stat. 881	
(15 U.S.C. 78a <i>et seq.</i> (2006)).....	2
§ 2, 48 Stat. 882.....	2
15 U.S.C. 78j(b) (§ 10(b)) .....	<i>passim</i> , 2a
15 U.S.C. 78t(e).....	32, 39
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(1).....	38, 2a
15 U.S.C. 78y(a)(4) .....	20
26 U.S.C. 7201 .....	36
17 C.F.R.:	
Section 240.10b-5 (Rule 10b-5).....	<i>passim</i>
Section 240.10b-5(a) (Rule 10b-5(a)).....	<i>passim</i>
Section 240.10b-5(b) (Rule 10b-5(b)) .....	<i>passim</i>
Section 240.10b-5(c) (Rule 10b-5(c)) .....	<i>passim</i>
 Miscellaneous:	
1 Melville M. Bigelow, <i>A Treatise on the Law of</i> <i>Fraud on its Civil Side</i> (1888).....	27
7 Fed. Reg. 3804 (May 22, 1942) .....	4
S. Rep. No. 792, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934) .....	17
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (reprint 1942) (2d ed. 1934).....	16, 17
